



ANNO VICESIMO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1979

No. 27 of 1979**An Act to amend the Alsatian Dogs Act, 1934-1965.***[Assented to 15th March, 1979]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Alsatian Dogs Act Amendment Act, 1979".

(2) The Alsatian Dogs Act, 1934-1965, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Alsatian Dogs Act, 1934-1979".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 3—
Prohibition of
keeping
Alsatian dogs
in certain
parts of State.

2. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty dollars" and insert in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

(b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (4) the passage "or the Garden Suburb";

(c) by inserting in paragraph (b) of subsection (4) after the passage "district council district" the passage "or any part thereof";

(d) by inserting in paragraph (c) of subsection (4) after the passage "district council district", twice occurring, in each case, the passage "or any part thereof";

and

(e) by inserting after subsection (4) the following subsections:—

(5) This Act shall not apply in relation to any Alsatian dog owned by, or being used for the purposes of, the Crown.

(6) This Act shall not apply in relation to any Alsatian dog while the dog is in the possession, or under the control, of a person within any part of the State to which this Act applies pursuant to, and in accordance with the conditions of, a permit granted under this section.

(7) The Minister, or any person appointed by the Minister, may grant a permit to any person who is travelling with an Alsatian dog authorizing that person, subject to such conditions as may be specified in the permit, to have the dog in his possession or under his control while he is travelling through the part of the State to which this Act applies.

3. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended by inserting in subsection (1) after the passage "or district", twice occurring, in each case, the passage "or part thereof".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 6—
Administration
of Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor